

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

08-818 DEC 26 2008

No.

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

ADENA REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER; ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MICHAEL O. LEAVITT, SECRETARY OF THE UNITED  
STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN  
SERVICES,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
District of Columbia Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MURRAY J. KLEIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES C. MARTIN  
KIM M. WATTERSON  
DAVID J. BIRD  
REED SMITH LLP  
Princeton Forrestal Village  
136 Main St., Suite 250  
Princeton, NJ 08540  
(609) 520-6022

December 24, 2008

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT .....	3
I. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	3
A. Congress Has Mandated An Adjustment In Medicare Funding For Hospitals Based In Part On Days Spent Serving Patients “Eligible For Medical Assistance Under An [Approved] State [Medicaid] Plan.” .....	3
B. Medicaid Provides States With Considerable Discretion In Formulating Plans To Serve Low Income Patients, Both With Respect To Persons Covered And The Scope And Duration Of Covered Services.....	5

- C. Ohio Has Adopted A Medicaid Plan That Mandates Free Medical Treatment To Low-Income Ohio Residents Covered By The Ohio Hospital Care Assurance Program (HCAP)..... 6
- II. Facts And Proceedings Below ..... 8
  - A. Petitioners File This Action To Have HCAP Patients Included In The Calculation Of Their Medicare DSH Adjustments..... 8
  - B. The District Court Enters Judgment For Petitioners, Consistent With Unanimous Circuit Authority, Holding That HCAP Patients Must Be Included In The Calculations Of Medicare DSH Adjustments..... 8
  - C. The D.C. Circuit Reverses The Judgment, Adopting A More Restrictive Reading Of The Medicaid Low Income Proxy And Holding That The Statute Does Not Reach Patients Who Are Not Eligible For Payment From Medicaid. .... 10

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 11

I. The Decision Below Conflicts With Decisions Of Other Circuits Construing The Statutory Formula For Calculating The Medicare DSH Adjustment. .... 14

A. Four Circuit Courts Have Held That The Medicare DSH Adjustment Must Include All Days Attributable To Patients Who Are “Eligible” To Receive Medical Treatment “Under” An Approved State Medicaid Plan, Whether Paid Directly By Medicaid Or Not. .... 14

B. The D.C. Circuit Has Adopted A More Restrictive Reading Of The Statute That Makes “Payment” Under Medicaid A Prerequisite For Inclusion In The Calculation Of The Medicare DSH Adjustment..... 21

II. The Resolution Of The Conflict Presented Is Critically Important To The Uniform Administration Of The Medicare System And The Provision Of Medical Services To Low-Income Patients. .... 26

CONCLUSION ..... 28

## APPENDIX

<i>Adena Regional Medical Center v. Leavitt</i> , 527 F.3d 176 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	1a
<i>Adena Regional Medical Center v. Leavitt</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007)	10a
<i>Adena Regional Medical Center v. Leavitt</i> , Order, No. 1:05-cv-02422-GK (D.D.C. June 11, 2007)	19a
<i>Adena Regional Medical Center v. Leavitt</i> , No. 07-5273 (D.C. Cir. July 31, 2008) (per curiam) (denial of panel rehearing)	21a
<i>Adena Regional Medical Center v. Leavitt</i> , No. 07-5273 (D.C. Cir. July 31, 2008) (per curiam) (denial of rehearing en banc)	22a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Atlantic Cleaners &amp; Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932).....	23
<i>Cabell v. Huntington Hospital, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 101 F.3d 984 (4th Cir. 1996).....	passim
<i>Deaconess Health Services Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 83 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 1996).....	passim
<i>Evanston Hospital v. Hauck</i> , No. 92 C 732, 1992 WL 205900 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 19, 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 1 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>In re Medicare Reimbursement Litigation</i> , 414 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Jewish Hospital, Inc. v. Secretary of Health and Human Services</i> , 19 F.3d 270 (6th Cir. 1994).....	passim
<i>Legacy Emanuel Hospital and Health Center v. Shalala</i> , 97 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	passim
<i>Portland Adventist Medical Center v. Thompson</i> , 399 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Rastetter v. Weinberger</i> , 379 F. Supp. 170 (D. Ariz. 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 419 U.S. 1098 (1975).....	23
<i>Samaritan Health Center v. Heckler</i> , 636 F.Supp. 503 (D.D.C. 1985).....	4
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990).....	23



**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1395.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(1)-(4).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(v).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)(I).....	5, 6, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)(II).....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1396(a).....	6
Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985, Pub.L. 99-272 (1986).....	4
Ohio Rev. Code. § 5112.17(B).....	6, 7

**REGULATIONS**

42 C.F.R. Part 412.....	3
42 C.F.R. § 412.106.....	25, 26
42 C.F.R. § 430.0.....	6
Ohio Admin. Code 5101:3:2-07.17.....	6, 7
Ohio Admin. Code 5101:3:2-09(K).....	6, 7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

131 Cong. Rec. S10931.....	3
